Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



China Shuifa Singyes Energy Holdings Limited 中國水發興業能源集團有限公司

(incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 750)

NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

Capitalised terms defined in the circular dated 28 February 2023 issued by the Company (the "Circular") shall have the same meanings when used herein, unless the context otherwise requires.

PRECAUTIONARY MEASURES FOR THE SGM

Please see page 1 of this circular for the measures to be implemented by the Company at the SGM to protect the attendees from the risk of infection of the Novel Coronavirus ("COVID-19"), including:

- (1) compulsory body temperature check;
- (2) compulsory wearing of a surgical face mask; and
- (3) no distribution of corporate gifts and no serving of refreshments.

Any person who does not comply with the precautionary measures (1) or (2) above or is subject to any Hong Kong Government prescribed compulsory quarantine may be denied entry into the meeting venue, at the discretion of the Company as permitted by the laws of Hong Kong. The Company reminds the Shareholders that they may appoint the chairman of the meeting as their proxy to vote on the relevant resolutions at the SGM as an alternative to attending the meeting in person.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a special general meeting of China Shuifa Singyes Energy Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at i.Link Group Limited, Room 901-5, China Insurance Group Building, 141 Des Voeux Road Central, Central, Hong Kong on 21 March 2023 at 10:00 a.m. or any adjournment of such meeting for the purposes of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolutions, with or without modifications, as ordinary resolutions of the Company.

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

1. "**THAT**

- (a) the Share Transfer Agreements and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved; and
- (b) the Board be and is hereby generally and unconditionally authorised to do all such acts and things and execute all such documents and to take all such steps as it considers necessary or expedient or desirable in connection with or to give effect to the Share Transfer Agreements and the transactions contemplated thereunder (including but not limited to authorise any amendment, supplementation and/or waiver of any terms thereunder)."

2. "**THAT**

- (a) the Share Subscription Agreement, the Supplemental Share Subscription Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved; and
- (b) the Board be and is hereby generally and unconditionally authorised to do all such acts and things and execute all such documents and to take all such steps as it considers necessary or expedient or desirable in connection with or to give effect to the Share Subscription Agreement, the Supplemental Share Subscription Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder (including but not limited to authorise any amendment, supplementation and/or waiver of any terms thereunder)."

By order of the Board
China Shuifa Singyes Energy Holdings Limited
Zheng Qingtao

Chairman

Hong Kong, 28 February 2023

Notes:

- (a) In order to determine the right to attend the SGM, the register of members of the Company will be closed from 16 March 2023 to 21 March 2023, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of Shares can be registered. In order to qualify for the entitlement to attend and vote at the meeting, all transfer documents, accompanied by the relevant share certificates, must be duly completed and lodged with the Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office of the Company, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. on 15 March 2023. The record date for determining qualification for attendance and voting at the SGM shall be 21 March 2023.
- (b) Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint another person as his proxy to attend and vote in his stead. A member who is the holder of two or more Shares may appoint more than one proxy to attend and vote on his behalf. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number and class of Shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed. A proxy need not be a member of the Company, but must attend the meeting in person to represent you.
- (c) The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointor or of his attorney duly authorised in writing or, if the appointor is a corporation, either under its seal or under the hand of an officer, attorney or other person authorised to sign the same.
- (d) To be valid, a form of proxy, together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy thereof, must be deposited at the branch share registrar of the Company in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the meeting (i.e. not later than 10:00 a.m. on 19 March 2023) or any adjourned meeting. The proxy form is published on the websites of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited at www.hkexnews.hk and the Company at www.singyessolar.com.
- (e) Completion and delivery of the form of proxy will not preclude a member from attending and voting in person at the meeting if the member so desires and in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- (f) Where there are joint holders of any share, any one of such persons may vote at any meeting, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such Share as if he was solely entitled thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders be present at any meeting the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders, and for this purpose seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members in respect of the joint holding.
- (g) Pursuant to Rule 13.39(4) of the Listing Rules, any vote of shareholders at a general meeting must be taken by poll. Therefore, all resolutions proposed at the meeting shall be voted on by poll.

As at the date of this notice, the executive Directors are Mr. Zheng Qingtao (Chairman), Mr. Liu Hongwei (Vice Chairman), Mr. Chen Fushan and Mr. Wang Dongwei, the non-executive Directors are Mr. Xie Wan and Ms. Li Li, and the independent non-executive Directors are Dr. Wang Ching, Mr. Yick Wing Fat, Simon and Dr. Tan Hongwei.